

FILED

AUG 15 2016
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 340490

**DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT REPIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM KITTITAS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 14-2-00217-6

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ROBERT REPIN**

Claire Loeb Davis, WSBA No. 39812
Kristin Beneski, WSBA No. 45478
*Attorneys for Animal Legal Defense
Fund as Amicus Curiae*

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Depth of the Human Bond with Companion Animals Is Widely Understood and Acknowledged.....	4
B. The Entire Purpose of a Contract for Euthanasia Is a “Good Death”	10
C. The Court Should Not Foreclose the Availability of Emotional Distress Damages for Breach of a Contract for Euthanasia.....	12
1. A Primary Goal of Tort Law Is Fair Compensation for Harm	13
2. A Primary Goal of Tort Law Is Deterrence	16
3. A Primary Goal of Tort Law Is to Reflect Societal Values and Influence Social Norms.....	18
D. The Availability of Damages Is Properly a Question for the Courts, Not the Legislature	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Hayles</i> , No. 14-2-51133-0 (Franklin Cty. Sup. Ct.), docket no. 71 (Verdict, August 3, 2016)	9
<i>Birchler v. Castello Land Co., Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 106, 942 P.2d 968 (1997)	19
<i>Brousseau v. Rosenthal</i> , 443 N.Y.S.2d 285 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1980).....	16
<i>Burgess v. Taylor</i> , 44 S.W.3d 806 (Ky. Ct. App. 2001)	8
<i>Bylsma v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 555, 293 P.3d 1168 (2013).....	14, 19
<i>Campbell v. Animal Quarantine Station, Div. of Animal Industry, Dept. of Agric., State of Hawaii, Bd. of Agric.</i> , 63 Haw. 557 (1981)	8
<i>Colbert v. Moomba Sports, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 43, 176 P.3d 497 (2008).....	14, 19
<i>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002).....	12
<i>Fredeen v. Stride</i> , 269 Or. 369 (1974).....	7
<i>Hegel v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn.2d 122, 960 P.2d 424 (1998).....	15
<i>Hyland v. Borrás</i> , 719 A.2d 662 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. 1998).....	9

Irwin v. Deresh,
 2012 Mass. App. Div. 142 (Mass. App. Div. N. Dist.
 2012)9

Katsaris v. Cook,
 225 Cal. Rptr. 531 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)8

Knowles Animal Hosp., Inc. v. Willis,
 360 So.2d 37 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1978)8

LaPorte v. Associated Independents, Inc.,
 163 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1964).....7

Lawrence v. Stanford,
 655 S.W.2d 927 (Tenn. 1983).....8

Leith v. Frost,
 899 N.E.2d 635 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008)9

Martinez v. Robledo,
 210 Cal. App. 4th 384 (2012)2, 9, 10

Richardson v. Fairbanks North Star Borough,
 705 P.2d 454 (Alaska 1985).....7

Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.,
 91 Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978).....13

Sherman v. Kissinger,
 146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008).....15

Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.,
 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....15

Court Rules

RAP 2.3(b)(4)1

Other Authorities

60 A.L.R.2d § 1348.....16

15 AM. JUR. DAMAGES § 2116

Animal Legal Defense Fund, *Animal Protection Laws of Washington*, available at <http://aldf.org/wp-content/themes/aldf/compendium-map/us/2015/WASHINGTON15.pdf>.....9

AVMA, *Annual Premiums Effective January 1, 2016*, available at <https://www.avmaplit.com/products/professional-liability/> (last accessed 8/9/2016).....18

AVMA GUIDELINES FOR THE EUTHANASIA OF ANIMALS: 2013 ED., available at <https://www.avma.org/KB/Policies/Documents/euthanasia.pdf>10, 11

AVMA, *Market Research Statistics: U.S. Veterinarians 2014*, available at <https://www.avma.org/KB/Resources/Statistics/Pages/Market-research-statistics-US-veterinarians.aspx> (last accessed 8/9/2016).....18

Sandra B. Barker, *Therapeutic Aspects of the Human-Companion Animal Interaction*, PSYCHIATRIC TIMES, Feb. 1, 1999, at 1-3, available at <http://www.psychiatrictimes.com/articles/therapeutic-aspects-human-companion-animal-interaction>6

Mara Baun, et al., *Physiologic Effects of Human/Companion Animal Bonding*, 33 NURSING RES. 126, 128 (1984).....6

Anna Chur-Hansen, *Grief and Bereavement Issues and Loss of a Companion Animal: People Living with a Companion Animal, Owners of Livestock, and Animal Support Workers*5

Emil P. Dolensek & Barbara Burn, THE PENGUIN BOOK OF PETS: A PRACTICAL GUIDE TO ANIMAL-KEEPING 307 (1978).....10

Mark Geistfeld, *Symposium: Negligence, Compensation and the Coherence of Tort Law*, 91 *Geo. L. J.* 585, 589-590 (Mar. 2003)16

Christopher Green, *The Future of Veterinary Malpractice Liability in the Care of Companion Animals*, 10 *ANIMAL L.* 163, 196 (2004)17

E. Gregory MacEwen, *The Pet with Cancer: Impact on the Family*, in *EUTHANASIA OF THE COMPANION ANIMAL* at 97-98 (William J. Kay, et al., eds., 1988)5

Willem H.J. Martens, *They Shoot Horses, Don't They? How Valid Are the Arguments of Opponents Against Euthanasia?*, *Med. & L.* 739, 739 (2009).....10

Wendy Packman, et al., *Therapeutic Implications of Continuing Bonds Expressions Following the Death of a Pet*4

Janice M. Pintar, *Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress and the Fair Market Value Approach in Wisconsin: The Case for Extending Tort Protection to Companion Animals and Their Owners*, 2002 *WIS. L. REV.* 735, 741 (2002).....5

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 35312

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46(1)7

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 90113

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 920A, cmt. b13

William Root, *Man's Best Friend: Property or Family Member? An Examination of the Legal Classification of Companion Animals and Its Impact on Damages Recoverable for Their Wrongful Death or Injury*, 47 *VILL. L. REV.* 423, 423 (2002)7

Larry Shannon-Missal, *More Than Ever, Pets are Members of the Family*, THE HARRIS POLL (Jul. 16, 2015), available at <http://www.theharrispoll.com/health-and-life/Pets-are-Members-of-the-Family.html>.....7

Cass R. Sunstein, *Incommensurability and Valuation in Law*, 92 MICH. L. REV. 779, 820-21 (Feb. 1994).....18

Steven M. Wise, *Recovery of Common Law Damages for Emotional Distress, Loss of Society, and Loss of Companionship for the Wrongful Death of a Companion Animal*, 4 ANIMAL L. 33, 72 (1998) 14
